FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)

4401

1.	1. Dist Jalpaig wi P.S. N. J.P. Year 202	24 FIR No. 984 124 Date 24109124	
	2 i) Act. BNS Sections 316C4)/316C5)/3i		
	(iii) ActSections(iv		
3.	3. (a) Occurrence of Offence : Day		
	Time Period In between Time From 1 00: AS	Time Period In between Time From 1 00. 25h Time To 2. 15h	
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date		
	(c) General Diary Reference : Entry No(s)		
1	4. Type of Information		
	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S		
J.	(b) AddressNandy rum. Feel ball to roune	4 hear Tee Na Prozect	
	PS-NOP Dist- Talposquai		
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the		
	Name of the P.S	ct	
0		u	
6. Complainant / Informant: (a) Name SI Tanmay Kundu CM. No- 9.5317 4016 4)		4. 45717 40104)	
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name SI.O.F. Pollice (c) Date / Year of Birth :		
	(e) Passport No		
	(f) Occupation J. B. Police	J-2, C 4 \ 11 D () hot () o () - ? .	
	(f) Occupation W. B. Police (g) Address NJP PS SPC		
7.	7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	MAR	
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 17 Mindu Mahato 310- Drnesh Mahato, 27 Mal So Mal Dilu both of Tinballi more Bazar, 37 Sources Sarken		- Driesh Manste, 21 Mac Soitue 31	
		Zan, 37 Source Sankar Slee	
	PINKU SANKAR, 47 AKash Sankar	Slo-LI Pinku Sankar bethof	
	Milanpally Ashok Nagar all are u	Ndor NOPPS, Dist- Valpaigur	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information and others 819 persons.			
State of the state			
9. Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Iran made Sabali Khukai Khukai Khutia Knije one		y):	
		Knide, one electric torch.	
Two Flake cigerale			
10	10. Total value of properties stolen / involved		
44	11. Inquest Report / U.D. Case No., if any	•	
12	12. FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required) . The only not	Lantlen compet anich 13	
treeted of FIR is reproduced		FIR is reproduced overless	
		and the second of the second deals	
13.	13. Action taken : Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as n		
up the investigation / directed SI Clane Sh. Ref. NOP PS Spc. to take u			
investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S			
	jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correct	ctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /	
	Informant free of cost.	l21 .	
	ST To 1/1	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station	
14.	14. Signature / Thumb impression	Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station	
	of the Complainant / Informant	Name: NIRMAL KR DAS	
15.	15. Date & Time of despatch to the court :	Rank: No SI OF POLICE	
		ale NOP PSISAL	

Sub: F.I.R.

Sir,

In producing herewith four (03) accused persons namely 1. Mintu Mahato (26) S/o dinesh Mahato of Tinbatti More Bazar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri 2. Md Sairul (27) S/o Md Dilu of Tinbatti More Bazar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri 3. Sourav Sarkar (28) S/o Lt. Pinku sarkar of Milanpally Ashok nagar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri 4. Akash Sarkar (25) S/o Lt. Pinku sarkar of Milanpally, Ashok nagar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri along with seized articles viz

- 1. One iron made called as "Sabal" one side sharp having length measuring approx 25 inches from the possession of accused Mintu Mahato.
- 2. One iron made called as "Khukri" one side sharp having length approx 14 inches including butt from the possession of accused Sourav Sarkar.
- 3. One iron made called as "Khuria" on side pointed having approx length 18 inches from the possession of accused Md Sairul.
- 4. One iron made Knife having length approx 8 ½ inches including butt from the possession of accused Akash Sarkar.
- 5. One Electronic torch light from the PO.
- 6. Two Flake Cigerate open packets in containing 16 pcs Cigerate from the PO.

I SI Tanmay Kundu of New Jalpaiguri PS, SPC do hereby lodge a written complaint against the above noted accused persons and others 8/9 persons to the effect that on the night 24.09.24 at 00-25 hrs received secret source of information to the effect that some miscreants armed with deadly weapons assembled in a dark place at Nandigram Football Ground near Teesta Project under NJP PS with a view to commit dacoity, Accordingly without waste any time I informed the matter to you and duty officer of PS and as per your kind direction myself alongwith ASI Nilam Swarnakar C/1462 Sajan Tamang, C/152 Abdul Kaiyum Miah , VP- 13 Jamirul Islam and also night mobile van officer SI Rana Brahma and force which is noted in GD vide NJP PS GDE No. 1353 dt. 24.09.24 left from PS for Nandigram Football ground to verify the veracity of the information and to work upon it . We reached near the spot as confirmed by the source at about 00-45 hrs and stopped out vehicle at a considerable distance from that place and we started walking towards the said place and we reached near the place and found a group of 12/13 persons were assemble and gossiping in a dark place at Nandigram football ground. We started approaching towards them slowly ambushing ourselves in the darkness. But unfortunately one of them see the police and try to flee away from there. Somehow, after a hot chase we apprehend the above mentioned 04 (four) persons and the others 8/9 persons managed to flee away from the spot. On interrogation they disclosed their identity which not verified and they also stated that they alongwith their other associates assembled there with a view to commit dacoity after making full preparation in the adjacent area of Nandigram and its adjacent area under NJP PS. Thereafter all the apprehended persons were searched. During searching I found and recovered the above noted articles from their possession as well as Place of occurrence and seized the same as per proper seizure list duly sign by them and the process of search and seizure as been captured in videography as per provision of law and due to late night could not found any independent witness to present at the time of search and seizure. Accordingly I arrested the above noted accused persons u/s 35 BNSS. The all persons were arrested with proper memo of arrest. The seizure and arrest made in between 01-25 hrs. to 02-15 hrs.

So I pray before you that a specific case may kindly be started against 1. Mintu Mahato (26) S/o dinesh Mahato of Tinbatti More Bazar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri 2. Md sairul (27) S/o Md Dilu of Tinbatti More Bazar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri 3. Sourav Sarkar (28) S/o Lt. Pinku sarkar of Milanpally Ashok nagar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri 4. Akash Sarkar (25) S/o Lt. Pinku sarkar of Milanpally, Ashok nagar PS NJP Dist. Jalpaiguri and other 8/9 persons and arranged for its investigation.

Enclo: 1. Memo of Arrest

2. Seizure list

3. . Medical slip

Received on 2469/24 of 07-45 h vide CLOSEN 1357 at 24 107/24 and started Yours faithfully

HDP ps case No 981/24 at 24/09/24 US-310(4)/310(5)/312 tins and Endoorshed to 32 (ranesh Roj

for its zwestigation.

(SI Tanmay Kundu)

PS- NJP/ SPC

Officer-In-Charge New Jalpaiguri Police Station Siliguri Metropolitan Police

